DOCKET NO. 910529-TC

## REQUEST TO ESTABLISH DOCKET

Date April 29, 1991

1. Division Name/Staff Name\_CMU/Cimerman\_

3. OCR\_

4. Suggested Docket Title Request by PASCO COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

for Extended Area Service between all Pasco County exchanges

5. Suggested Docket Mailing List (attach separate sheet if necessary)

A. Parties (Provide names of regulated companies; provide names and addresses of nonregulated companies; provide names, addresses, and affiliation (i.e., attorney, company liaison of-ficer, or customer) of individuals)

Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company GTE of Florida, Inc.

• Mike Wells, Commissioner District 5 United Telephone Company of Florida 7530 Little Road New Port Richey, FL 34654 C. This is a generic proceeding and the Interested Persons mailing list should be expanded to include the industries checked below: Investor-Owned Electrics Water Utilities Local Exchange Telephone Cos. Interexchange Telephone Cos. Coin-Operated Telephone Cos. Electric Cooperatives Municipal Electrics Gas Utilities Shared Tenant Telephone Cos. Sewer Utilities 6. Check One: XX Documentation attached. Documentation will be provided with recommendation.

PSC/RAR 10 (Revised 04/89)

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

04078 APR 29 1991 -

PSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA REQUESTING THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION TO CONSIDER IMPLEMENTATION OF COUNTYWIDE EXTENDED AREA SERVICE (EAS) FOR TELEPHONE SERVICE WITHIN PASCO COUNTY.

WHEREAS, currently General Telephone Company, United Telephone of Florida and Southern Bell Telephone, a BellSouth Company, all provide telephone service within Pasco County; and

WHEREAS, there are numerous exchanges and two (2) different area codes within the boundaries of the County; and

WHEREAS, extended area service (EAS) is a switching and trunking arrangement which provides for a non-optimal, unlimited, two-way, flat-rate calling service between two or more exchanges, provided at exchange rates where cost is minimal, or at an increment to exchange rates, rather than at toll message charges; and

WHEREAS, the citizens of Pasco County have a need and desire to call each other at extended area service rates rather than at long distance rates; and

WHEREAS, the Board deems that there exists a sufficient degree of community of interest between exchanges and hereby requests the Public Service Commission, pursuant to Section 25-4.059, Florida Administrative Code, to consider implementation of countywide extended area service (EAS) for telephone service within Pasco County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board County Commissioners of Pasco County, Florida in regular session duly assembled that said Board hereby requests the Public Service Commission to consider implementation of countywide extended area service (EAS) for, telephone service within Pasco County.

DONE AND RESOLVED this My day of HOLI , 1991. ANTLER .

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF 51

UPD IN LY HE

TY'S CEPICIAL

.012 C

LEAE THIS 17= day of April

Calany

TTEST Pittman, ad. Cler (Kilegea S Saul

Chairman

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM AND CONTENT Office of the County Attorney

Attorney

a:\res.phone

Í SEAL.

JED PITIMAN, CLERK TO THE BURN DOCUMENT IS WHED-DATT BY ELQUE H. MICHELL 03787 APR 19 1001 ICHRECOLUS/HEPOPTICE